
 
 
 

Area Forum (Leasowe, Moreton and 
Saughall Massie) 
 
Date: Wednesday, 2 February 2011 
Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue: Foxfield School, Douglas Drive, Moreton, Wirral 
CH46 6BT 

 
 
Contact Officer: Administrator 
Tel: 0151 691 8025 
e-mail: traceysmith@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES  
 
2. AREA CO-ORDINATOR'S REPORT: INCLUDING MINUTES OF 

LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING (Pages 1 - 28) 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
4. STATEMENT ON BURTONS  
 
5. PARKS & COUNTRYSIDE SERVICES PROCUREMENT EXERCISE 

- DAVE GREEN - DIRECTOR OF TECHNICAL SERVICES  
 
6. CENSUS - DEBORAH MORGAN CENSUS MANAGER  
 
7. PARTNER UPDATES  
 
 • NHS Wirral 

• Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
• Merseyside police/Community Safety 
• Fire Service 
• Older Peoples Parliament 

 
 

8. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

Public Document Pack



 • To be arranged 
 

 
 



1

Leasowe/Moreton/Saughall Massie
Area Forum 

Wednesday 2nd February 2011 
 

Foxfield School,
Douglas Drive, 

 Moreton,
CH46 6BT 

 

7.00pm – 9.00pm 
_____________________________________________

Tracey Smith – Senior Community Engagement Co-ordinator 

Tel: 0151 691 8026 

Fax: 0151 691 8159 Textphone: 18001 0151 691 8213 

Email: traceysmith@wirral.gov.uk

Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

Community Engagement Team 

Town Hall, Brighton Street 

Wallasey 

Wirral

CH44 8ED 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2

Leasowe, Moreton & Saughall Massie  
Area Forum

Foxfield School 
Douglas Drive 

Moreton
CH46 6BT

Wednesday 2nd February 2011 
 7.00pm - 9.00pm 

1. Welcome introductions and apologies

2. Area co-ordinators report 

! Minutes of last meeting and matters arising  

3. Public question time

4. Statement on Burtons 

5. Parks & Countryside Services Procurement Exercise - Dave Green Director 

of Technical Services

6. Census - Deborah Morgan Census Manager

7. Partner Updates 
! NHS Wirral    
! Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust  - 
! Merseyside Police/Community Safety   
! Fire Service  
! Older Peoples parliament  

8. Dates of future meetings

Page 2



3

Contents

Section One  Minutes from last Meeting    4 

Section Two  Local Updates       9 

! Anti Social Behaviour Team update     9 

! NHS Wirral Community Trust      12 

! Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service     13 

! Wirral Older Peoples Parliament     15 

! Streetscene         19 

! Wirral University Teaching Hospital Trust     24    

! Youth Service        27 

             

Code of Conduct for Area Forums

!Indicate to the Chairperson when you would 
like to speak

!Let invited speakers finish what they have to 
say

!Respect others right to be heard 
!Do not use abusive or offensive language 
!Do not make any discriminatory remarks 
!Do not have private conversations while 

meeting is in progress

Page 3



4

Section One 
Minutes and Matters arising

AREA FORUM (LEASOWE, MORETON AND 
SAUGHALL MASSIE) 

Monday, 4 October 2010 

Present: Councillors RL Abbey (Chair), S Mountney, C Blakeley, S Williams, A McArdle 
Community Representatives: Jane McLean 
Lead Officer: Carolyn Curr (Head of Corporate Policy) 
Streetscene Manager: Chris Jones 
Merseyside Police: Inspector Peter Kolokotroni 
Community Safety: Steve Preston 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service: Ian Maxwell 
NHS Wirral: Martin McEwen 
Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust: Pat Higgins 
Council Officers: Sarah Risnes 
Apologies: Councillor Ian Lewis, Tracey Smith (Community Engagement) 

1      WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES 

Councillor Ron Abbey opened the meeting and welcomed 15 members of the public to the meeting. All area 
forum members introduced themselves and apologies were given for Councillor Ian Lewis and Area Coordinator 
Tracey Smith. 

2       AREA CO-ORDINATOR'S REPORT: INCLUDING MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
AND MATTERS ARISING 

Carolyn Curr informed the forum that the area coordinator’s report included the minutes of the last meeting and 
partner updates. She asked if there were any proposed amendments or matters arising. Cllr Blakely raised the 
issue that a few more questions were asked of United Utilities at the last meeting than were recorded and that 
this should be noted by the forum. Carolyn also updated the forum on the results of the You Decide process in 
which the area forum took part at the last meeting. Around 20-30 responses were received and the top 3 
priorities were – Community Sports Day, Sports Development Officer and Activities and Opportunities for Young 
People. Each ward will have one of these choices each. Minute Resolution: That the area coordinator be 
thanked for her report and the minutes of the last meeting are accepted as a true record of the meeting. 

3       WIRRAL'S FUTURE - BE A PART OF IT 

Carolyn Curr gave a presentation to the forum on Wirral Council’s new consultation process Wirral’s Future: Be 
a part of it! Copies of the questionnaire were available to forum members on their chairs and they were also 
invited to take part by filling them out and returning them by post or that the questionnaire could also be filled in 
online. Carolyn explained that this consultation is seeking the views of all Wirral residents, businesses and 
community groups regarding the council’s future budget priorities. Wirral council are actively engaging with the 
community by visiting shopping areas, community centres and community groups. 

Member of the public: I visited the supermarket and couldn’t access the questionnaire as the person on the 
desk was talking to someone else. I don’t think it will change anything as the area forums are always the same, 
I am disheartened at the area forums as I have been coming for years and see no improvement, and people 
here at these forums have heard nothing about this consultation. 

Cllr Blakeley: The council have been promoting the area forums, and we would love to see more people 
attending but unfortu
[...]
be refurbished. The blocks of flats will be demolished over a 3 year period and any people 
who will be affected will receive help with relocation to another home. 

Member of the public: What were the results of the questionnaire that Streetscene designed as part of the 
Integrated Transport Model? 

Carolyn Curr: The following things were chosen by the forum out of the Integrated Transport Block funding: 

Bollards
Vehicle Activated signs 
Cycle stands 
Crossover points 
Grit Bins 

It is still to be confirmed where these road safety measures will be located but this will be agreed after a survey 
has been conducted by Streetscene and results will be shared with the forum. Also, please if anyone has any 
suggestions for where the grit bins should be placed within the area forum areas please send them through to 
us. Member of the public: The new Tesco’s in Moreton cross didn’t get refused on safety grounds as I was 
advised it would if people objected on these grounds. This area is too busy already without adding to the 
problem and putting the car parks right next to a zebra crossing, it will become dangerous for both drivers and 
pedestrians. 

Chair: Streetscene had to conduct a traffic survey as part of the planning application, 
and were the plans were approved as they were satisfied it met the criteria in the 
traffic survey. 

Cllr Blakeley stated that members of the panel were invited to visit the site as part of this process. 

Cllr Mountney stated that it was never the case that the planning application would be approved due to the 
financial gains of the site and he was at the meeting in which the application was approved as it met the survey 
criteria.

Cllr Blakeley stated that he advised anyone who had objections to the site to object on the grounds of road 
safety as the previous objection on the grounds of adverse effects to local businesses would not be accepted by 
the planning committee. 

Chair: The planning committee have acted upon the law within they have to make 
decisions and they were satisfied that it met all the criteria and was approved by 8 
votes to 4. 

Member of public: Will the road at the side of Poundland be used for parking and will 
this shop go to make room for parking? 

Chair: This will become clearer as plans progress at this point it is not known but at 
the moment plans are based on existing parking at the site. 

6 PARTNER UPDATES 

NHS Wirral 
Martin McEwan advised the forum that there is a partner update section from NHS Wirral within the Area forum 
pack, and members can also visit the website for updates at www.wirral.nhs.uk. There were no questions for 
NHS Wirral. 

Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
Pat Higgins advised the forum that there is a partner update section from the Hospital Trust in the Area forum 
pack. Recent highlights include the new investment for a MRI scanner which is now up and running, this will 
help to reduce waiting times. MRSA cases have reduced with only 4 cases recently this is due to the hard work 
of staff promoting the continued use of antibacterial handwashes. There is a new computer system up and 
running within the Accident and Emergency service this helps the hospital share information with GPs and other 
hospitals to ensure accurate and up to date patient information. 

Member of the public: If the patient has a large medical history file will the medical staff still have the time to 
read through all the information, if not it is still the same as reading through a paper file. 

Page 6



7

Pat Higgins: The system in A+E will also link to other hospital systems to gather information and it will be easy 
to access the relevant information quickly. 

Member of the public: I had an experience where I had to wait 3hrs because there was no communication 
between departments who had been dealing with my condition. 
Pat Higgins: The new system will help with the ability to share information between departments and should 
enable patients to be fast tracked quickly to a doctor.  

The Chair advised the forum that if residents do not ‘Opt Out’ of the information sharing, then information from 
the patients GP would automatically be shared. 

Cllr Blakeley: To ‘opt out’ of the information sharing you have to apply for a form, I waited 3 months for this to 
arrive this is completely unprofessional and patients should be given the choice to ‘opt in’ not out. This is NHS 
Wirral’s way of ensuring people do not know that they have to opt out, and NHS Wirral should not assume that 
everybody want to be in to start with. 

Pat Higgins replied that some of the benefits of the system are that if a patient has an 
accident the hospital will know what medication the patient is on so they can treat the 
patient accordingly. 

Member of public: The smoking outside the hospital is completely unacceptable. 
Cllr Mountney also agreed with this statement and asked what action NHS Wirral 
was taking to rectify the situation? 

Pat Higgins: This is correct and the hospital is working hard to stop this, unfortunately 
not all people adhere to it and it is a hard issue to stop. There is such a high turn over 
of patients at A+E that it is hard to police and is particularly bad at visiting times. 
There are security officers at the hospital but this is only one of many duties they 
have. The current focus is to stop the smoking outside of the maternity unit. 

Jane McLear suggested there should be an area away from the entrance where 
smokers can go, like the smoking shelters at other buildings and they should be 
away from where non-smokers can see. 

Chair: The whole site is a non-smoking site which is obviously not being adhered to, 
can NHS Wirral take this issue back and maybe investigate how other hospitals deal with this problem. 

Hazel Roberts: As the governor at the hospital trust she will take every comment back to the committee for 
patients and bring a response back to the forum. 
Minute resolution:  

NHS Wirral to investigate what other hospitals do to enforce no smoking on the site. 

Merseyside Police 
Inspector Peter Kolokotroni advised the forum that there was a partner update leaflet on the chair for members 
to read, and also a flyer with the details of the next Have Your Say meetings which are for residents to decide 
which issues the Neighbourhood policing team will deal with over the coming month.  

All police targets within the neighbourhood are on track except burglary which is off target by 2. This is due to a 
spate of incidents at the blocks of flats within Sandbrook estate. This is nothing to worry about the flats were 
targeted as they were unoccupied and 6 people have been arrested and charged. Mischief night is fast 
approaching and the police will be working hard with partners to ensure any illegal fires or fireworks are 
stopped. Operation banger has seen letters to schools shops and other areas to help them deter youths from 
buying eggs flour etc around this time. There will be extra police to support the neighbourhood police and target 
individual hotspots. Inspector Kolokotroni urged the public to continue providing information to him and his team 
as they do use it, it is extremely useful and they have even issued several warrants due to information from the 
public. 

Member of the public: I have previously reported that there are a number of people repeatedly causing trouble 
in the bus shelter on Pasture Avenue as they are drunk. It is extremely intimidating to walk past this area. 

Inspector Kolokotroni: I have seen these people and moved them on from the area, 1 of the people has since 
died and the others have been warned they will be arrested if they continue to loiter in this area. 

Member of public: The Sandbrook community centre will be undergoing refurbishment early next year so there 
could be possible disruption in the area, if kids try and mess with the scaffolding etc. 

Page 7



8

Chair: Sandbrook community centre should inform Wirral Partnership Homes who should make sure the area is 
secure whilst the refurbishments take place. Please ensure the dates are passed through to the neighbourhood 
police team who can ensure that patrols of the area are planned in advance. 

Inspector Kolokotroni also advised the forum that the trial period of opening Moreton Police station on a 
Saturday was now postponed and they would not continue this service as the demand was so low. 
Unfortunately, one weekend there was only 2 callers which does not justify removing a police officer off the 
streets to man the office. People who need to contact the police can call 0151 709 6010 24hrs if the issue is not 
an emergency. 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service 

Ian Maxwell advised the forum that there was a partner update leaflet from MFRS within the Area forum packs. 
Updates include the Fire service planning to knock on as many doors as possible within the area to provide 
information on accidental dwelling fires. They are specifically targeting work on reducing the number of kitchen 
fires. If anyone has any concerns please contact the Fire Service on 0800 731 5958 which is the non-
emergency number.  Also, the Fire service is implementing the Bonfire Strategy this year with vans collecting 
waste materials which kids may use to start bonfires. If you see anything which gets missed please ring the 
non-emergency number. 

Older Peoples Parliament 

Margaret Testo, Older People’s Parliament representative advised the forum to read pages 28-29 of the area 
forum pack, and if they would like to join please ring up. All issues can be dealt with such as offering support for 
grandparents looking after Grandchildren full time or being a carer. 

7 DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

The next area forum meeting will be held on 2nd February 2011. Cllr Blakeley wished forum members a Merry 
Christmas and Happy New Year. 

Page 8



Section Two 

Area forums provide an opportunity for people who live or work
[...]
ER PEOPLE’S PARLIAMENT.
REPORT  WINTER  2010-2011

Summary
 This report describes the history and structure of Wirral Older People’s Parliament; our vision, and our 
achievements. It shows how we have increasingly become a significant part of the life of Wirral, 
involved in policy-making across the borough. It indicates our future plans, and the resources which we 
will need to achieve these. We are looking to the business community of Wirral, as well as the statutory 
and voluntary organisations, for this sponsorship.  
1. Our History.

Ideas about forming a strong, representative voice for the older people of Wirral appear to have 
surfaced in about 2005. At the time, Age Concern Wirral housed a very successful “Senior Citizens’ 
Forum”, and the Director of Adult Social Services at the time considered the possibility of expanding 
this to become a more powerful and influential voice. In the early years of the decade, the National 
Service Framework for Older People, a central government initiative, had started the process of lay 
representation in policy making, and the Senior Citizens’ Forum had provided an articulate body 
from which to draw these representatives. During 2006, the elected members of the council 
considered the proposal that the council should support (both financially and in practical ways) the 
formation of an expanded older people’s organisation, and there was 100% support across all 
political parties. In January 2007, an invitation was sent to hundreds of older citizens from the Age 
Concern group and from the council data base of involved older people, to attend a meeting to 
discuss the idea. About 60 attended, and almost all wished to be involved in the proposal. The 
debate, structured and led by older people present, produced the start of the vision which has 
grown over the years. We work with statutory and voluntary agencies, to maximise the quality of life 
for our older citizens. From this was born Wirral Older People’s Parliament.
[...]
her shorter topic-based meetings. We hope to 
expand our involvement in various areas of the council and NHS. We will continue our close work 
with the emergency services. We will continue, on the national stage, to challenge our elected 
members and senior civil servants. We will work with the National Pensioners Convention and other 
national groups, including grandparent organisations. We will challenge energy suppliers and other 
suppliers of services and utilities as appropriate. 

At a more detailed level, we have several local campaigns waiting for final blue-prints and funding. 
1. We are seeking funding, working with Age Concern Wirral, for a project worker to work with all 

GP practices in Wirral, trying to get early recognition of people (usually family members) who 
will be shouldering the long term care of someone with a progressive condition. The aim is to 
train a group of older volunteers who will be available to meet with newly identified carers, to 
point them in the direction of all the supports they will need as the demands on them increase. 
This funding would need to be in the order of £40,000 a year to cover a salary, some admin 
support and volunteer expenses. 

2. It would be good to get separate funding for our newsletters. We could then expand content 
and increase circulation. Currently they go to all members, and a further 8,000 are distributed 
as publicity to various centres and groups. Our newsletters are very popular. Each run of 9,000 
newsletters costs £

3. Our website would benefit from an injection of time and money to get it better established. 

4. We wish to repeat our hospital discharge survey, to see how the changes implemented have 
actually benefited older patients. We estimate that £1,000 would cover freepost, printing of 
questionnaires and analysis of results. 

Page 18



19

5. We wish to progress the ideas for Intergenerational work. The benefits to old and young are 
seen as improved understanding, sharing of hist
[...]
asowe, Moreton and Saughall Massie Area Forum,  

Last year, the Council launched a new enforcement team – part of Wirral Community Patrol - to tackle dog 
fouling and litter across the borough. 

These patrols focus on problem areas. Offenders face either prosecution through the courts or a £50 fixed 
penalty notice, which must be paid within 14 days. If it is not paid and the individual is found guilty by the court, 
they could be fined up to £1000 and end up with a criminal record.  

Page 23



The Dogs (Fouling of Land) Act 1996 currently applies to the whole of the Wirral. This means that, by law, dog 
excrement must be removed straight away from land that has public access, whether or not warning signs are 
displayed.  

It is the duty of every dog owner to clean up after their pet. Bags of dog dirt should be disposed of correctly in a 
litter bin or, suitably wrapped, in domestic refuse bins. Dumping the bag in a hedge or elsewhere is littering and 
carries a penalty of £70.  

If people have any information about offenders, want to highlight a problem area, or need to report vandalism of 
litter bins, they are urged to contact the Streetscene call centre on 0151 606 2004. 

BRIEFING NOTE FOR LOCAL AREA FORUMS – FEBRUARY 

The Trust is pleased to be able to participate in the Local Area Forums and welcomes the opportunity to 
brief Wirral residents and our partner organisations on topical issues. Representing the Trust will be an 
Executive Director or Senior Manager and the elected Public Governor for the host constituency. This 
report sets out the main challenges and opportunities for the Trust over the coming months and 
highlights achievements and service developments: 

1. The challenges ahead
Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust is required to make efficiency savings in the order of 
£14.3 million in 2010/11, with further, similar levels of savings being required in the foreseeable future.  

Like all public services, we are faced 
[...]
tnership with Response staff.  The base at 
Leasowe is a good resource and young people planning the activity programme meet there. Recently, there 
was a theatre trip and a weekend in London is being planned for the New Year. The streetwork aspect of the 
project is being developed in new locations in Moreton  

Page 28


	Agenda
	2 Area Co-ordinator's Report: Including minutes of last meeting and matters arising



Minutes of the meeting


AREA FORUM (LEASOWE, MORETON AND 
SAUGHALL MASSIE) 

 
Wednesday, 2 February 2011 

 
Present: 
 
Councillors 

 
 
RL Abbey 
C Blakeley 
I Lewis 
S Williams 
A McArdle 
 

Streetscene Manager 
 

David Green 
 

Area Service Co-ordinator 
 

Tracey Smith 
 

Merseyside Police 
 

Inspector Peter Kolokotroni 
 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue 
Service 
 

Ian Maxwell 
 

NHS Wirral 
 

Martin McEwan 
 

Wirral University Teaching Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust 
 

Pat Higgins 
 

Council Officers 
 

Steve Preston (Community Safety), Sarah 
Risnes (Minute Taker) 
 

Apologies Cllr Simon Mountney, David Armstrong 
 

 
1 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES:  

The chair opened the meeting and welcomed approximately 12 members of the 
public to the meeting.  

 
The chair announced that Jane McLear the community representative for the area 
forum had given her resignation to the forum. This has been accepted and a thank 
you card should be sent on behalf of the forum to thank Jane for all her hard work 
and support over the last few years. 
 

2 AREA CO-ORDINATOR'S REPORT:  
Tracey Smith discussed the minutes of the last meeting, no amendments were made 
by the forum and the minutes were agreed as a true reflection of the meeting. 

 
Tracey introduced the area-coordinator’s report provided in the forum pack. Tracey 
drew particular attention to the additional 5,000 each forum has to spend on winter 
grit-bins for their area, there is a form which can be filled in at the front of the room 
giving suggestions on areas where the grit bins should be placed.  

 



Tracey also introduced Peter Cummins from United Utilities to give an update on 
some work in the forum area. Peter Cummins explained there will be some road 
works commencing in May 11 on Hoylake Road, Moreton and will last for 3 months. 
This work is part of a 5 year project which is ongoing to install 2 new pipelines.  

 
Cllr Blakeley: Wasn’t this work part of the original project started last year? 

 
Peter Cummins: No, that was part of the Grange Reservoir project. 

 
Cllr Blakeley: It would be really useful if we could have a detailed plan showing the 
actual areas affected and how this will disrupt traffic in the area emailed to us. 

 
Peter Cummins: Yes this will be done, and also it will be updated on the website. 

 
Minute Action: United Utilities to send details to forum and update the website. 
 

3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME:  
There were no questions from the public in public question time.  
 

4 STATEMENT ON BURTONS:  
Cllr Ian Lewis gave an update on the current position at Burtons Foods due to his 
involvement alongside the leader of the council Jeff Green. Cllr Lewis explained that 
the leader met with Burtons before Christmas along with the Chief Executive of Wirral 
Council, to see the results of Burtons Supply Chain Review. As part of this review 
Burtons announced that after 60 years at the Moreton site it was to be closed, 
resulting in the loss of 342 jobs as it was no longer feasible to keep the site open due 
to high running costs and this was the only site which is making a loss.  

 
Previously, the council already has contributed 1million pounds as part of a 
programme to keep the Moreton site until 2012 and help it become a centre of 
excellence. There was also a meeting with UNITE to talk through how the council 
could help further, even though There is going to be another meeting soon with 
bosses to see what possible options there are for the future of the site. Cllr Lewis 
wanted to re-assure the forum that under no circumstances will this land be released 
for housing purposes. 

 
Cllr Ann McArdle explained to the forum her personal views on the current situation 
at Burtons Foods? Cllr McArdle is extremely worried about the devastating affect this 
could have on the local economy of this forum area and the wider borough. MP 
Angela Eagle has raised this in Parliament last week so this is on the national 
agenda and we will be fighting this decision as the workers of Moreton have pulled all 
the stops out for a number of years now and this is like a slap in the face to them. 
There have been warning signs that this might happen, and I am glad to see the 
unions and the council working together to try and resolve this positively.  
 
Minute Action: A further updates to be brought back to the next forum.  
 

5 PARKS & COUNTRYSIDE SERVICES PROCUREMENT EXERCISE:  
The Director of Technical Services Dave Green introduced the parks and countryside 
services procurement exercise to the forum.  

 



In 2008, there was a review of the parks and countryside services, the decision has 
now been taken to externalise these services so it can be delivered cheaper. 
Currently it costs the council £14 million a year to run all of Parks & Countryside 
Services.  
 
The council has put 5million aside to invest in the infrastructure of the parks and 
countryside over the next 2 years as part of the Capital Programme.  
 
If all goes to plan this could potentially be the same approach as for Roads and 
Waste Services in the long term. All existing staff will go to the contractor and they 
will have to put in a bid for the service, using the external support and guidance a 
new partner will be chosen by December 2011. They will still be held to account by 
Wirral Council and quality of the services will still be monitored, this will ensure the 
service is better than previously provided.  
 
There will be a communication plan at the design contact stage to involve ideas from 
the public about improvements which can be made to our parks and outdoor spaces.  
 
There are workshops for the public to get involved in, these will be held on the 3rd, 8th 
9th 15th 23rd – March 2011 
 
Clare Sanderson: Will the Ranger service remain in operation as the service they 
provide in schools is really good? 
 
Dave Green: Yes, they will be moved over to the partner as part of the contract and 
we have no plans to start charging for this ranger service. 
 
Cllr Lewis: As we know a lot of these areas have ‘Friend groups’ which are engaged 
in initiatives involving the parks and countryside. How will you engage with 
people/areas who are not in or do not have a friends group?   
 
Dave Green: The long term aim is to have a friends group in every area, however in 
the meantime we are doing everything we can via many different channels such as 
this Area Forum, newspapers, leisure services and the community engagement 
database to invite people to the workshop sessions and have their say.  
 

6 CENSUS 2011:  
Deborah Morgan Census Manager for Wirral gave a 5 minute presentation outlining 
the importance of the upcoming census. Key Features of the presentation included: 

 
• Sunday 27th March 2011 is Census Day 
• It is a snapshot in time of the whole population on that day, asking questions 

such as; how many people live in the     household and do they have a car 
etc.  

• Personal information is never shared with other government departments 
• The census is compulsory and you could be fined up to £1,000 if you don’t 

take part.  
• Posted out to each address in early March, with a pre-paid envelope or can 

be filled in online.  
 



Anne-marie Jones: With regards to the fines given to people who do not complete 
the census, what measures have been taken to support the elderly and those unable 
to fill it out for themselves? 

 
Deborah Morgan: National Government Policy is to try and prosecute as many 
people as possible however it has been recognised that not everyone either can or fill 
out or understand the census. Carers and Census Collectors have been specially 
trained to deal with such matters and are working with partners to identify people in 
areas who need extra support with the census.  

 
Cllr McArdle: The Census team should link up to Council and Health Partners 
databases to help inform them of those people and areas which will need further 
support completing the census.  

 
Deborah Morgan: This is a good idea and she will ensure Census Collectors do this.  

 
Cllr Blakeley: How much does the census cost?  

 
Deborah Morgan: It costs £45million nationally. In the last Census, it was estimated 
that every person in Wirral is worth 50,000 over 10 years.  
 

7 PARTNER UPDATES:  
 
NHS Wirral 
Martin McEwan NHS Wirral explained that currently there are significant changes to 
the NHS going through Parliament and a general consultation on Public Health 
Services moving over to Local Authority responsibility from 2013. This consultation 
will help to see how Local Authorities can fulfill the duties placed on public health as 
they are currently quite complex. There is more information on the Department for 
Health Website if anyone wishes to express their views or concerns on this matter. 

 
Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
Pat Higgins from the Hospital Trust explained that there are more details in Area 
coordinators report but the main headlines this time is that there was no MRSA found 
at all within Quarter 3 of this year. This is due to the significant reduction in bacteria 
in the hospital thanks to the promotion of hand washing and actively challenging 
people who do not do so.  

 
There is to be a new opening of the Maternity Unit by the Countess of Wessex on the 
2nd March, this unit has been refurbished and has a new scanner to reduce waiting 
times.  

 
Unfortunately, car parking charges have gone up to £2.50 however there are more 
free spaces for the 20 minutes free parking. This charge is one of the lowest in the 
country and is unfortunate but the costs of maintaining the car park have increased.  
 
Member of the public: Glad to see visiting time was stopped to allow for the 
outbreak of swine-flu over the festive period, but do they have more disabled car 
parking spaces or better patrols of these areas as people are parking there without a 
blue badge and nothing is done? 
 



Pat Higgins: Yes, the caretakers have been asked to be vigilant over this issue 
however sometimes they do not spot it as it is only a small part of their job but it has 
been raised.  
 
Merseyside Police 
Inspector Peter Kolokotroni showed this quarter’s newsletter to the forum showing all 
the year to date figures of crime for this area. All crimes are down this quarter with a 
particular reduction in vehicle crime by 35. However, burglary has gone from 69 to 78 
which is due to two spikes over the summer one in the Sandbourne area, and one in 
Wallasey Village where 5 arrests were made with 2 charges. 

 
The police are continuing to work with partners over many initiatives such as, 
Environmental Walks, knocking on doors to gather information about crime in the 
area and also Youth Working through the school holidays. There are two chances to 
come and Have Your Say over the next few weeks the meetings are: 17th February at 
Yew Tree for the Leasowe wards and the 24th February at Maryland Community 
Centre for the Saughall Massie wards.  

 
If you have any information to pass on please call the local number of 709 6010 or 
Crimestoppers on 0800 555 111. 

 
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service  
Ian Maxwell explained that pages 13-14 in the area coordinators report have a full 
report from MFRS. As part of the Bonfire Strategy MFRS removed over 250 tonnes 
of rubbish which could have been used for illegal bonfires; this is extremely good and 
thank you to everyone who provided information in this search. 

 
Ian also explained that some of the diversionary activities done by MFRS include a 
cadet scheme which helps young people aged 17-18 who have maybe had some 
problems with crime or in the past. This is based at Wallasey Fire Station. 

 
Anne Gibbons: How do you select these youth cadets as people in the Moreton 
area may not be able to access it if it is based in Wallasey?  

 
Ian Maxwell: They are a mixture of youths involved in the scheme, this round is just 
a pilot and is being led by Mike Ratty however it is being developed and we are 
looking to expand the scheme through different areas and involve more people.  

 
MFRS are still doing the Home Fire Safety checks and if anyone would like one 
please call 08007315958 for free.  

 
Older Peoples Parliament 
Terry Sulivan from the Older People’s Parliament advised the forum to read pages 
15-19 of the area forum pack for full details of the report.  

 
Currently the OPP is seeking funding to set up a project working with all the GP 
practices in Wirral to identify people who are looking after people (usually family 
members) with a progressive condition to enable them to access help and support.  

 
Cllr McArdle: I support this project and would like to get involved as we need to take 
the pressure of older people looking after their friends and family. I think a first point 
of call to help with this project is NHS Wirral as they have a Carer’s Strategy.  



 
Terry Sullivan: Thank you. This is a great suggestion and contact details with Martin 
McEwan of NHS Wirral have been exchanged.  

 
Also Terry explained that’s some complaints had come through about the wind at the 
bus shelter in Arrowe Park as it is too open and some older people find it difficult to 
shelter there.  

 
Chair: please speak to me about this and I will contact Neil Scales from Merseytravel 
about this issue.  
 

8 DATE OF FUTURE MEETING:  
 
The chair closed the meeting and announced the next meeting would take place on 
the 8th June 2011, Venue TBC. 
 
 
 


